
 

 
 

SERVICE DELIVERY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL AGENDA 

 
Date: 

 

Wednesday, 28 September 2022 

Time: 
 

7.00 pm 

Venue: 
 

Council Chamber,  Moorlands House, Leek 

20 September 2022 

 
PART 1 

1. Apologies.  

2. Notification of Substitute Members, if any.  

3. To Approve the Minutes of the Previous Meeting. (Pages 3 - 6) 

4. Urgent Items of Business, if any. (24 hours notice to be provided to the Chairman).  

5. Declaration of Interests:-  

  Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

 Other Interests 

 

6. Questions to Portfolio Holders, if any.  

 (At least two clear days notice required, in writing, to the Proper Officer in 
accordance with Procedure Rule 15). 

 

7. Work Programme (Pages 7 - 8) 

 Any additional items to be added to the Work Programme: 
 Chair’s Items 

 Members’ Items 

 

8. SMDC Refreshed Sports and Physical Activity Strategy (Pages 9 - 42) 

9. Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 The Chair to move:- 
 

 “That pursuant to Section 100A (2) and (4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting in view of the nature of the business to be 

transacted or nature of the proceedings whereby it is likely that exempt information 
as defined in Section 100A (3) of the Act would be disclosed to the public in breach 
of the obligation of confidence or exempt information as defined in Section 100I (1) 

You can view the agenda 
online by using a smart 
phone camera and 

scanning the code below: 

 

Public Document Pack



of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act would be disclosed to the public by virtue of the 
paragraphs indicated.” 
 

10. Proposals for the Delivery of the Disabled Facilities Grant Programme (Pages 43 - 

78) 

 (Paragraph 3 - Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information) ) 

 
 
MARK TRILLO 

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR & MONITORING OFFICER 
 

Membership of Service Delivery Overview & Scrutiny Panel 
Councill
[...]
ix 1 of the report. 

 
An allocation of funding had been made to Staffordshire Moorlands District Council 

against which the Council has to deliver agreed interventions and outcomes.  
 
In order to be able to draw down the allocation, an Investment Plan must be 

submitted to DLUPHC by 1st August 2022 agreed by the Leader, the Chief 
Executive and the Section 151 Officer.  

 
A webinar was planned for 15th July to which a wide range of stakeholders were 
invited to find out more about the fund. 

 
Some members had reservations around the plans being achievable due to the 

limited time scales attached to the Fund and the amount of influence members 
would have in their wards. The Panel was assured that at this stage it was an outline 
plan, views were being sought from a range of stakeholders and further consultation 

would be carried out. Councillor Flunder encouraged members to contact him should 
they have suggestions or questions.  

Page 4



Service Delivery Overview & Scrutiny Panel - 13 July 2022 
 

3 
 

 
Due to the detail and layout of the information contained within the report, some 

members found the documents difficult to read on the iPad.  
 
A suggestion was made for opportunities for cross border working to be explored. In 

response to a query around capital and revenue costs, it was explained that the 
capital elements were low and targeted to delivering revenue programmes which 

were identified by each council. The capital element of 10% was across the whole 
allocation. However, some projects could be allocated more capital funding but 
would need to be justified. 

 
The level of risk was queried should the Council not receive the funding and it was 

explained that the UKSPF was not a competitive bidding process. Each council had 
an amount of funding allocated, had to provide an outline investment plan 
apportioned to each intervention and would be required to demonstrate governance 

around each of its programmes. 
 

Assurance was given by Cabinet members that the Council would do its utmost to 
spend the full allocation of funding. There may be some risk to the projects not being 
completed within the associated time frame. 

 
Members were reminded of the webinar due to be held on 15 July 2022. 

 
DECIDED: The Panel NOTED progress on the preparation of the UKSPF 

Investment Plan submission to ensure that local priorities were 

represented where they would deliver some of the required 
interventions, outputs and outcomes. 

 
 

The meeting closed at 7.53 pm 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

_________________________________Chairman ____________________Date 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

 
Service Delivery Overview and Scrutiny Panel  

Work Programme 2022/23 

 Date Item Contact 

Officer 

 

8 June 22     

 SMDC Play Strategy G Knapper  

13 July 22    

 Shared Prosperity Fund Investment Plan  L Hoyland  

    

28 Sep 22    

 Disabled Facilities Grants M Tower/M 

Trillo 

 

 Refreshed Sports & Physical Activity Strategy R Wilks  

2 Nov 22    

 Tourism Strategy N Lamb  

 AES Annual Performance Update   

 Refreshed Growth Strategy N Lamb  

 Leisure Facilities Improvement Plan and Operating Model 
Proposals 

R Wilks  

25 Jan 23    

 Parkwood Annual Performance Update   

1 Mar 23    

    

TBC   Status Update 

 Strategy for Development of Affordable & Specialist Housing N Lamb/H 
Core 

Update required 

 Management Plan for green spaces managed and maintained 

by SMDC (Cllr Yates) 

AES/N Kemp/ 

D Smith 

Nature Recovery Strategy to be developed first, 

followed by specific policies, including mowing and 
trees. Timeline to be confirmed.    

 Delivery of Business Units in the area (Cllr Yates) N Lamb Update required 

 Developer Contributions Supplementary Planning Document M James Autumn 2022 

 Conservation Area Appraisals M James Winter 2022 

 Climate Change Planning Guidance M James Due by March 2023 

 Mills Masterplan N Lamb  

 Leek Market Operations N Lamb  

 Outcome of Levelling Up Bid (Cllr K Jackson) N Lamb  

P
age 7

A
genda Item

 7



 
 

P
age 8



  

 
STAFFORDSHIRE MOORLANDS DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Service Delivery Overview & Scrutiny Panel 
 

28 September 2022 
 

 

TITLE: 
 

SMDC Refreshed Sports and Physical 
Activity Strategy 

 
PORTFOLIO HOLDER: 

 
Councillor Mark Deaville - Deputy Leader & 
Portfolio Holder for Leisure and Sports 

 
CONTACT OFFICER: 

 
Robert Wilks - Principal Officer (Leisure and 

Recreation) 
 
WARDS INVOLVED: 

 

 
(All Wards) 

 
 

Appendix A: Draft Move More Staffordshire Moorlands Strategy 

 
 
1. Reason for the Report 
 

1.1 The purpose of the report is to inform the Panel as to the work completed to 
develop the Move More Staffordshire Moorlands Strategy in replacement of 
the current Physical Activity and Sport Strategy. 

 
2. Recommendation 

2.1 That Service Delivery Overview and Scrutiny Panel recommend that the 
Cabinet approve the Move More Staffordshire Moorlands Strategy. 

 
3. Executive Summary 

 

3.1 In June 2017, the Cabinet approved a new physical activity and sport strategy 
called ‘Towards an Active Staffordshire Moorlands. The main focus of the 
strategy was to use an evidence based approach to enable the Council and 

other partners from across Staffordshire Moorlands to better support people to 
become more physically active. 

 
3.2 The strategy outlined five strategic objectives for focus, underpinned by 

partnership working and collaboration would be the key to having an impact in 

the future: 
 

The five strategic outcomes: 

1. Develop a strong local universal offer for sport and physical activity. 
Support the growth of the “core market” and local infrastructure for 

Page 9

Agenda Item 8



  

physical activity and sport and encourage local organisations who 
support the already physically active to continue to thrive. 

2. Address participation inequalities, supporting the inactive to become 

physically active with a
[...]
what needs to be counted. 

 
 

  

Page 41



 16 

Join us and get behind our shared goal - what’s your role? 
 
Together, our aim is for everyone across the Moorlands to move more every day and 
within this, to provide greater support to those that need it most. 
 
Achieving our vision will take a collective effort from individuals, communities and 
organisations across the district.  A challenge that requires us all to think differently, act 
boldly and recognise the role we have to play. 
 

Is this the first time you’ve heard about Move More Staffordshire Moorlands? 
 

 Why not share this strategy with colleagues and discuss  how your organisation 
could get involved? 

 

What can you do to help make a positive change happen?   
 

 Why not help us shape implementation plans for the priorities within the strategy as 
we work to bring our shared vision to life. 

 
 Share your ideas with us at movemore@staffordshiremoorlands.gov.uk 

 
 

 
 

 

Page 42

mailto:movemore@staffordshiremoorlands.gov.uk


Document is Restricted

Page 43

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 65

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To Approve the Minutes of the Previous Meeting.
	7 Work Programme
	8 SMDC Refreshed Sports and Physical Activity Strategy
	Appendix A

	10 Proposals for the Delivery of the Disabled Facilities Grant Programme
	Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


Not for Publication 

The following information is 'Confidential' by virtue of 
the provisions of Section 100A (2) or 'Exempt' by virtue 

of the provisions of Section 100A (4) of the Local 
Government Act, 1972 

 
 

Service Delivery Overview & Scrutiny Panel - 28 September 2022 

1 
 

 
EXEMPT MATTERS 

 
The following items are exempt under Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 by virtue of the paragraphs indicated 

 

25 Proposals for the Delivery of the Disabled Facilities Grant Programme 

(Paragraph 3 - Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 

particular person (including the authority holding that information) ) 
 

The Panel scrutinised a report which set out proposals for delivery of the Council’s 
Disabled Facilities Grant (DFG) programme from April 2023; sought approval to 
participate in County wide agreements in connection with contractor procurement 

and Occupational Therapy services; and set out the options considered for the 
delivery of the grant programme. 

 
The service was currently delivered by Millbrook Healthcare Ltd and there had been 
challenges associated with the delivery of the contract which were detailed in the 

report along with the options for future service delivery. 
 

Given the existing shared workforce and infrastructure with our Alliance partner High 
Peak Council and, considering the options detailed at 9.3 of the report, the preferred 
way forward was to bring the DFG services back within local control by looking to 

build on the existing shared structure with a shared multi-tenure service across both 
Councils with the use of our existing shared Teckal company, Alliance Norse. 
 

Discussion took place around greater flexibility in terms of grant assistance, robust 
key performance indicators, promotion of the grant and increased take-up due to the 

removal of the means test, where possible. Other positive factors were debated such 
as improved communication, short timescales for simple adaptations, assistance 

towards works outside of the home and general property repairs. A meeting with 
Your Housing Group was planned to look at possible future DFG arrangements and 
the Engagement Strategy targeted those living in the private sector.  

 
In response to a query in relation to a local workforce, members were advised that it 

was the intention to use local contractors and a contractor event had been organised 
to take place in November to promote DFG work. The Panel was also informed that 
the Council would revisit those clients which had withdrawn from the scheme and 

community grants would be considered as part of the promotional activity. 
Councillors wished to be more involved with the publicity of the grant scheme and 

offered to deliver leaflets. 
 
The Officer welcomed suggestions from members and asked for any specific  issues 

to be discussed with him outside of the meeting. 
 
 



Service Delivery Overview & Scrutiny Panel - 28 September 2022 
 

2 
 

DECIDED: 

 
The Service Delivery Overview and Scrutiny Panel RECOMMENDED that  Cabinet 
APPROVED: 

 

 In principle, the proposal for the future delivery of the Disabled Facilitates 
Grant process by Alliance Norse from 1st April 2023 for a minimum period 

of 5 years, subject to agreement of detailed terms and conditions. 

 Staffordshire Moorlands District Council’s participation in the development 

of County wide arrangements for the procurement of contractors and 
Occupational Therapy Services. 

 Delegation of authority to the Portfolio Holder and the Executive Director 

(Governance & Commissioning) to negotiate the terms and conditions 
relating to an agreement for the delivery of the DFG programme, subject to 

approval of a further Portfolio Holder Delegated Report. 

 For the 6 monthly Your Housing Group performance update considered by 
the Community O&S Panel, to include a section on Disabled Facilities 

Grants.  
 

 
The meeting closed at 8.45 pm 

 

 
 

 
 
 

 
_________________________________Chairman ____________________Date 


